Ex Vivo Culture of Chick Cerebellar Slices and Spatially Targeted
Electroporation of Granule Cell Precursors.
Hanzel, M; Wingate, RJ; Butts, T
•	“The final publication is available at http://www.jove.com/video/53421/ex-vivo-culture-chick-
cerebellar-slices-spatially-targeted”
For additional information about this publication click this link.
Information about this research object was correct at the time of download; we occasionally

2 Becker, E. B. & Stoodley, C. J. Autism spectrum disorder and the cerebellum.
International Review of Neurobiology 113, 1-34, doi:10.1016/B978-0-12-
418700-9.00001-0 (2013).
3 Hatten, M. E. & Roussel, M. F. Development and cancer of the cerebellum. Trends
in Neurosciences 34, 134-142, doi:10.1016/j.tins.2011.01.002 (2011).
4 Butts, T., Green, M. J. & Wingate, R. J. Development of the cerebellum: simple
steps to make a 'little brain'. Development 141, 4031-4041,
doi:10.1242/dev.106559 (2014).
5 Rodriguez-Moldes, I. et al. Development of the cerebellar body in sharks:
spatiotemporal relations of Pax6 expression, cell proliferation and
differentiation. Neuroscience Letters 432, 105-110,
doi:10.1016/j.neulet.2007.11.059 (2008).
6 Kaslin, J. et al. Stem cells in the adult zebrafish cerebellum: initiation and
maintenance of a novel stem cell niche. The Journal of Neuroscience : the Official
Journal of the Society for Neuroscience 29, 6142-6153,
doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0072-09.2009 (2009).
7 Chaplin, N., Tendeng, C. & Wingate, R. J. Absence of an external germinal layer in
zebrafish and shark reveals a distinct, anamniote ground plan of cerebellum
development. The Journal of Neuroscience : the Official Journal of the Society for
Neuroscience 30, 3048-3057, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.6201-09.2010 (2010).
8 Kani, S. et al. Proneural gene-linked neurogenesis in zebrafish cerebellum.
Developmental Biology 343, 1-17, doi:10.1016/j.ydbio.2010.03.024 (2010).
9 Butts, T., Modrell, M. S., Baker, C. V. & Wingate, R. J. The evolution of the
vertebrate cerebellum: absence of a proliferative external granule layer in a non-

20 Klein, R. S. et al. SDF-1 alpha induces chemotaxis and enhances Sonic hedgehog-
induced proliferation of cerebellar granule cells. Development 128, 1971-1981
(2001).
21 Zhu, Y. et al. Role of the chemokine SDF-1 as the meningeal attractant for
embryonic cerebellar neurons. Nature Neuroscience 5, 719-720,
doi:10.1038/nn881 (2002).
22 Hagihara, K. et al. Shp2 acts downstream of SDF-1alpha/CXCR4 in guiding
granule cell migration during cerebellar development. Developmental Biology
334, 276-284, doi:10.1016/j.ydbio.2009.07.029 (2009).
23 Borrell, V. & Marin, O. Meninges control tangential migration of hem-derived
Cajal-Retzius cells via CXCL12/CXCR4 signaling. Nature Neuroscience 9, 1284-
1293, doi:10.1038/nn1764 (2006).
24 Paredes, M. F., Li, G., Berger, O., Baraban, S. C. & Pleasure, S. J. Stromal-derived
factor-1 (CXCL12) regulates laminar position of Cajal-Retzius cells in normal and
dysplastic brains. The Journal of Neuroscience : the Official Journal of the Society
for Neuroscience 26, 9404-9412, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2575-06.2006 (2006).
25 Lopez-Bendito, G. et al. Chemokine signaling controls intracortical migration and
final distribution of GABAergic interneurons. The Journal of neuroscience : the
official journal of the Society for Neuroscience 28, 1613-1624,
doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4651-07.2008 (2008).
26 Florio, M. & Huttner, W. B. Neural progenitors, neurogenesis and the evolution of
the neocortex. Development 141, 2182-2194, doi:10.1242/dev.090571 (2014).
27 Espinosa, J. S. & Luo, L. Timing neurogenesis and differentiation: insights from
quantitative clonal analyses of cerebellar granule cells. The Journal of
Neuroscience : the Official Journal of the Society for Neuroscience 28, 2301-2312,
doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5157-07.2008 (2008).
28 Legue, E., Riedel, E. & Joyner, A. L. Clonal analysis reveals granule cell behaviors
and compartmentalization that determine the folded morphology of the
cerebellum. Development 142, 1661-1671, doi:10.1242/dev.120287 (2015).
29 Dahmane, N. & Ruiz i Altaba, A. Sonic hedgehog regulates the growth and